Regulations and other acts

Gouvernement du Québec

O.C. 89-2006, 22 February 2006

An Act respecting the Ministère de la Santé et des Services sociaux (R.S.Q., c. M-19.2)

Signing of certain deeds, documents or writings — Amendments

Regulation to amend Regulation 1 respecting the signing of certain deeds, documents or writings of the Ministère de la Santé et des Services sociaux

WHEREAS, under section 8 of the Act respecting the Ministère de la Santé et des Services sociaux (R.S.Q., c. M-19.2), no deed, document or writing shall bind the department or be attributed to the Minister unless it is signed by the Minister, the Deputy Minister or an officer and only, in the case of the latter, to the extent determined by regulation of the Government published in the Gazette officielle du Québec;

WHEREAS Regulation 1 respecting the signing of certain deeds, documents or writings of the Ministère de la Santé et des Services sociaux was made by Order in Council 420-93 dated 24 March 1993 to authorize various documents of the Ministère de la Santé et des Services sociaux to be signed by certain officers with the same authority as the Minister;

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Regulation;

IT IS ORDERED, therefore, on the recommendation of the Minister of Health and Social Services:

THAT the Regulation to amend Regulation 1 respecting the signing of certain deeds, documents or writings of the Ministère de la Santé et des Services sociaux, attached to this Order in Council, be made.

ANDRÉ DICAIRE, Clerk of the Conseil exécutif

Regulation to amend Regulation 1 respecting the signing of certain deeds, documents or writings of the Ministère de la Santé et des Services sociaux*

An Act respecting the Ministère de la Santé et des Services sociaux (R.S.Q., c. M-19.2, s. 8)

- **1.** Section 2 of Regulation 1 respecting the signing of certain deeds, documents or writings of the Ministère de la Santé et des Services sociaux is amended
- (1) by replacing "of a public institution, of a regional board or of the Corporation d'hébergement du Québec, as referred to in the Act respecting health services and social services (R.S.Q., c. S-4.2), of a public establishment or of a regional council, as referred to in the Act respecting health services and social services for Cree Native persons (R.S.Q., c. S-5)" by "of a health and social services agency or a public institution referred to in the Act respecting health services and social services (R.S.Q., c. S-4.2), of the Conseil de la santé et des services sociaux de la Baie-James established under the Act respecting health services and social services for Cree Native persons (R.S.Q., c. S-5), of the Corporation d'hébergement du Québec";
- (2) by inserting "de la coordination," after "générale" in paragraph 1;
- (3) by replacing "générale de la coordination" in paragraph 5 by "des ententes de gestion".
- **2.** Section 2.1 is amended by replacing "Direction générale du financement" by "Direction générale de la coordination, du financement".
- **3.** This Regulation comes into force on the date of its publication in the *Gazette officielle du Québec*.

7480

^{*} Regulation 1 respecting the signing of certain deeds, documents or writings of the Ministère de la Santé et des Services sociaux, made by Order in Council 420-93 dated 24 March 1993 (1993, G.O. 2, 2014), was last amended by the regulation made by Order in Council 423-2004 dated 6 May 2004 (2004, G.O. 2, 1611). For previous amendments, refer to the *Tableau des modifications et Index sommaire*, Québec Official Publisher, 2005, updated to 1 September 2005.